

No. 97-1008

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

CAROLYN C. CLEVELAND,
Petitioner,

v.

POLICY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AIDS POLICY CENTER FOR CHILDREN;
YOUTH AND FAMILIES; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF RETIRED PERSONS; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
ON MENTAL RETARDATION; AMERICAN
MEDICAL STUDENT ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN
NETWORK OF COMMUNITY OPTIONS AND
RESOURCES; AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION; THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES;
ASSOCIATION OF NURSES IN AIDS CARE;
ASSOCIATION FOR PERSONS IN SUPPORTED
EMPLOYMENT; BRAIN INJURY ASSOCIATION,
INC.; CENTER FOR INDEPENDENCE OF THE
DISABLED IN NEW YORK; CENTER FOR WOMEN
POLICY STUDIES; CENTER ON DISABILITY AND
HEALTH; COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS;
COALITION ON HUMAN NEEDS, *ET AL.*, AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed Inside Cover]
Catherine A. Hanssens *

Beatrice Dohrn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005-3904
(212) 809-8585

** Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL *AMICI*

**COMMISSION ON REHABILITATION COUNSELOR
CERTIFICATION; COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN;
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE
FUND, INC.; DISABLED IN ACTION OF
METROPOLITAN NEW YORK, INC.; EMPLOYMENT
LAW CENTER; EPILEPSY FOUNDATION; FRIENDS
COMMITTEE ON NATIONAL LEGISLATION; GAY
AND LESBIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; HIV LAW
PROJECT; HOUSING WORKS; INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF PSYCHOSOCIAL
REHABILITATION; JUSTICE FOR ALL; LAMBDA
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.;
LEGAL ACTION CENTER; LLEGÓ (THE NATIONAL
LATINA/O LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL &
TRANSGENDER ORGANIZATION); MENTAL
DISABILITY LAW CLINIC OF TOURO COLLEGE;
NATIONAL AIDS FUND; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PEOPLE WITH AIDS; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY
SYSTEMS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
ORTHOPAEDIC NURSES; NATIONAL COUNCIL
FOR COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE;
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN;
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM; NATIONAL
MINORITY AIDS COUNCIL; NATIONAL NATIVE
AMERICAN AIDS PREVENTION CENTER;
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN AND
FAMILIES; NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW
CENTER; NETWORK; NEW YORK LAWYERS FOR
THE PUBLIC INTEREST, INC.; NISH; PARENTS,
FAMILIES AND FRIENDS OF LESBIANS AND GAYS;
REHABILITATION ENGINEERING AND ASSISTIVE
TECHNOLOGY SOCIETY OF NORTH AMERICA;
SAN FRANCISCO AIDS FOUNDATION; TITLE II
COMMUNITY AIDS NATIONAL NETWORK;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. IT UNDERMINES THE GOALS
 OF BOTH THE ADA AND THE
 SSA TO CREATE A PRESUMPTION
 OF ADA CLAIM ESTOPPEL ON THE
 BASIS OF A PLAINTIFF’S
 APPLICATION FOR SOCIAL
 SECURITY DISABILITY BENEFITS. ... 5

 A. The ADA is a Civil Rights
 Law Designed to Eliminate
 Discriminatory Barriers to the
 Employment of People with
 Disabilities. 5

 B. Social Security Disability
 Benefits Are Part of a
 Broad Social Welfare Program
 Whose Eligibility Standards
 and Determinations Differ
 From the ADA's. 14

C.	The Presumption That an SSA Benefit Claimant Cannot Be a “Qualified Individual” Under the ADA Undermines Both Systems' Shared Goal of Encouraging the Employment of People with Disabilities Whenever Possible. . . .	17
D.	Most SSA Benefits Awards Do Not Hinge on an Individual Assessment of An Applicant’s Ability to do Past or Current Work.	22
II.	IMPOSING PRESUMPTIVE INELIGIBILITY FOR ADA PROTECTIONS ON THOSE WHO APPLY FOR DISABILITY BENEFITS CREATES BARRIERS TO FAIR ENFORCEMENT OF THE ADA THROUGH A DISTORTION OF THE PRINCIPLE OF ESTOPPEL AND THE STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	25
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aka v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 116 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Aldrich v. Boeing Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998)	11, 12, 29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	26
<i>Anzalone v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1272 (E.D. La. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 F.3d 1236 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Blanton v. Inco Alloys International</i> , 123 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987)	15
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Carolyn C. Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corp., et al.</i> 120 F.3d 513 (5 th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cassidy v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. V. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	22
<i>D'Aprile v. Fleet Services Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	10, 21
<i>Gilhuly v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist.	

LEXIS 13454 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	10
<i>Griffith v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1167 (E.D. Ky 1996), <i>rev'd</i> 135 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Hall v. United States Postal Service</i> , 857 F.2d 1073 (6th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Harrison v. Delaware</i> , No. 95-406-SLR, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20541 (D. Del. 1996)	11
<i>Johnson v. Oregon</i> , 141 F.3d 1361 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Kacher v. Houston Community College System</i> , 974 F. Supp. 615 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	11
<i>McCreary v. Libbey-Owens Ford Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 1159 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. V. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	12
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	28
<i>McNemar v. The Disney Store</i> , 91 F.3d 610 (3rd Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> 117 S.Ct. 958 (1997)	12
<i>Mohamed v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	11
<i>Norris v. Allied-Sysco Food Services, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1418 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	11

<i>Overton v. Reilly</i> , 977 F.2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1992)	10, 25
<i>Parish v. Consolidated Engineering Lab</i> , No. C96-4213 MMC, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15879 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 1997)	11
<i>Pressman v. Brigham Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 516 (D. Mass. 1996)	11
<i>Rascon v. U S West Communications, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Richardson v. Belcher</i> , 404 U.S. 78 (1971)	15
<i>Scarano v. Central R.R.</i> , 203 F.2d 510 (3d Cir. 1953)	26
<i>Schnidrig v. Columbia Machine</i> , 80 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996)	27, 28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	14
<i>Sumner v. Michelin North America</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1567 (M.D. Ala. June 13, 1997)	10
<i>Swanks v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 116 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10, 13
<i>Talavera v. School Board</i> , 129 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1998)	10, 29
<i>Taylor v. Food World, Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. 49.01 Acres of Land</i> , 802 F.2d 387 (10th Cir. 1986)	12

<i>Weigel v. Target Stores</i> , 122 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Whitbeck v. Vital Signs</i> , 116 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS**

20 C.F.R. §404	15
20 C.F.R. §404.316	20
20 C.F.R. §404.1520(b)	15
20 C.F.R. §404.1520(c)	15
20 C.F.R. §404.1520(d)	15, 23
20 C.F.R. §404.1520(e)	15
20 C.F.R. §404.1520(f)	15
20 C.F.R. §404.1521	15
20 C.F.R. §404.1525	15
20 C.F.R. §404.1526	15
20 C.F.R. §404.1525(d)	23
20 C.F.R. §404.1566	16
20 C.F.R. Part 404, Subpart P, App. 1	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §1630.2(g)-(l)	22

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(j)(1)	7
29 C.F.R. §1630.2(i)	7
29 C.F.R. §1630.2(j)(3)	17
29 C.F.R. §1630.2(o)(1)(ii)	16
42 U.S.C. §§413-415	14
42 U.S.C. §423	3
42 U.S.C. §423(c)	14
42 U.S.C. §423(d)(2)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. §425(b)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. §1381	15
42 U.S.C. §§1381-1383d	15
42 U.S.C. §12101(a)(7)	6
42 U.S.C. §12101(a)(9)	20
42 U.S.C. §12102(2)	16, 22
42 U.S.C. §12102(2)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. §12111(8)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)	6
42 U.S.C. §12116	14
42 U.S.C. §12117(a)	14

42 U.S.C. §12206(a) and (c)	14
42 U.S.C. §12206(c)	14
135 CONG. REC. S10713 (Daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	26
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 485(II)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 485(II)	7
S. Rep. No. 116	6

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>A Proposal to Restructure the Social Security Administration's Disability Determination Process: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Social Security of the House Committee on Ways and Means, 103rd Cong., 2nd Sess. 83 (1994)</i>	8
 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Prevalence of Work Disability -- United States, 1990</i> , 270 JAMA 1921 (Oct. 27, 1993)	20
 Committee on Ways and Means, 103 rd Cong., Overview of Entitlement Programs: 1993 Green Book 57	

(Comm. Print 1993)	23
Department of Health and Human Services, Social Security Administration RED BOOK ON WORK INCENTIVES, SSA Pub. No. 64-030 (1994)	18
Matthew Diller, <i>Dissonant Disability Policies: The Tensions Between the Americans with Disabilities Act and Federal Disability Benefit Programs</i> , 76 Tex.. L. Rev 1003 (1998)	6, 23
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance on the Effect of Representations Made in Applications for Benefits on the Determination of Whether a Person is a "Qualified Individual with a Disability" Under the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA)</i> , ADA Compliance Manual Section 915.002 (Feb.12, 1997)	13, 23, 24
<i>Hearing on Growth in Social Security Programs Before the Subcomm. On Social Security of the House Comm. on Ways and Means</i> , 104 th Cong. 1 st Sess. (1995)	21
John C. Hennessey & L. Scott Muller, Work Efforts of Disabled-Worker Beneficiaries, 57 Social Security Bulletin 42 (1994)	21
L. Scott Muller, <i>Disability Beneficiaries Who Work and Their Experience Under Program Work Incentives</i> , 55 Soc. Sec. Bull. 2 (Summer 1992)	19
Frank S. Ravitch, <i>Balancing Fundamental Disability Policies: The Relationship Between the Americans with Disabilities Act and Social Security Disability</i> ,	

1 Geo. J. on Fighting Pov. 240, 247-48 (1994)	20
Donald E. Rigby, <i>Note, SSI Work Incentive Participants</i> , <i>September 1991</i> , 54 Soc. Sec. Bull. 22 (Dec. 1991)	19
Charles G. Scott, <i>Disabled SSI Recipients Who Work</i> , 55 Soc. Sec. Bull 26 (Spring 1992)	19
Social Security Administration, Program Operations Manual System DI 10005.001 (K)	17, 18
<i>Study Finds Employers Win Most ADA Title I Judicial and Administrative Complaints</i> , Mental and Physical Disability Law Reporter (May-June 1998)	29
Edward H. Yelin, <i>The Recent History and Immediate Future of Employment Among Persons with Disabilities</i> , 69 Milbank Q. 129, 142 (1991)	20
